Aalap Prajapati on a preferential basis by way of private placement 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR 
Regulations”), we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company has approved the conversion of 3,71,000 
(Three Lakh Seventy-One Thousand) Fully Convertible Warrants into 3,71,000 Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each, issued 
at a price of ₹37.70/- per share, allotted to Mr. Aalap Natubhai Prajapati, Promoter & Managing Director of the Company. 

The said warrants were originally allotted on 1 July 2024 pursuant to the approval of shareholders dated 25 April 2024 and 
the in-principle approval granted by BSE Limited vide letter no. LOD/PREF/DA/FIP/431/2024-25 dated 18 June 2024. 

The Company has received the balance consideration of ₹1,04,90,025/- (Rupees One Crore Four Lakh Ninety Thousand 
Twenty-Five only) on 16 December 2025, in addition to the upfront payment of ₹34,96,675/- received at the time of 
warrant allotment. 

Accordingly, the Board has allotted 3,71,000 Equity Shares on 16 December 2025, which shall rank pari-passu in all respects